

No. 14-CV-126

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

National Review, Inc.,
Defendant–Appellant,

v.

Michael E. Mann, Ph.D.,
Plaintiff–Appellee

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,
Civil Division, No. 2012 CA 008263 B

(The Honorable Natalia Combs Greene;
The Honorable Frederick H. Weisberg)

Brief of Appellant
National Review, Inc.

David M. Morrell (No. 1013411)
JONES DAY
717 Texas, Suite 3300
Houston, TX 77002
(832) 239-3939
DMorrell@jonesday.com

Michael A. Carvin* (No. 366784)
Anthony J. Dick (No. 1015585)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
MACarvin@jonesday.com
AJDick@jonesday.com

August 4, 2014

RULE 28(a)(2) DISCLOSURE

The parties in the trial and appellate proceedings, and their respective counsel, are:

Plaintiff–Appellee Michael Mann, represented by John B. Williams of Williams Lopatto PLLC and Peter J. Fontaine and Catherine Rosato Reilly of Cozen O’Connor;

Defendants–Appellants Competitive Enterprise Institute and Rand Simberg, represented by David B. Rivkin, Jr., Mark I. Bailen, and Andrew M. Grossman of BakerHostetler LLP;

Defendant–Appellant National Review, Inc., represented by Michael A. Carvin, Anthony J. Dick, and David Morrell of Jones Day;

Defendant Mark Steyn, represented by Michael J. Songer of Crowell & Moring LLP and Daniel J. Kornstein and Mark Platt of Kornstein Viesz Wexler & Pollard LLP;

Amicus Curiae District of Columbia, represented by Irvin B. Nathan, Attorney General for the District of Columbia; Ariel B. Levinson-Waldman, Senior Counsel to the Attorney General; Todd S. Kim, Solicitor General; and Loren L. Alikhan, Deputy Solicitor General;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 28(a)(2) DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. The “Hockey Stick” Controversy.....	1
1. Dr. Mann’s public advocacy on global warming	1
2. Public criticism of the hockey stick.....	2
3. The tone of the debate	6
B. National Review’s Opinion Blog, “The Corner”	8
C. The Opinion Commentary Published by National Review.....	9
D. The Proceedings and Decision Below	11
JURISDICTION	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Applies To Dr. Mann’s Attempt To Silence His Critics.....	17
II. Criticism Of The Hockey Stick Is Not Actionable Under The First Amendment.....	19
A. The First Amendment Protects Vigorous Criticism on Matters of Political and Scientific Controversy	20
1. Scientific controversy must be resolved through free and open debate, not through litigation	21
2. The First Amendment protects rhetorical hyperbole on matters of public controversy.....	23
3. Protecting free speech requires substantive and procedural safeguards	28
a) The procedural protection of judicial gatekeeping	28
b) The substantive protection of “breathing space”	30
B. The Lower Court Failed to Enforce the First Amendment’s Substantive and Procedural Protection for Speech on Matters of Public Controversy	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. Under a Proper Application of the First Amendment, the Commentary Published by National Review Was Core Protected Speech.....	35
1. Read in context, Steyn’s commentary was protected rhetorical hyperbole, not a literal accusation of fraud or data falsification	37
2. Lowry’s phrase “intellectually bogus and wrong” is not actionable.....	43
III. Dr. Mann Cannot Demonstrate Actual Malice By Clear and Convincing Evidence Because National Review Sincerely Believes In The Truth Of The Statements.....	44
IV. National Review Cannot Be Held Liable For Third-Party Statements On Its Website.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....	18
* <i>Arthur v. Offit</i> , 2010 BL 52227 (E.D. Va. Mar. 10, 2010).....	passim
<i>Ascentive, LLC v. Opinion Corp.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	49
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. Citizens for a Safe Ward Five, Inc.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2005).....	27
<i>Beattie v. Fleet Nat’l Bank</i> , 746 A.2d 717 (R.I. 2000).....	27
<i>Beeton v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 779 A.2d 918 (D.C. 2001).....	27
<i>Blodgett v. The University Club</i> , 930 A.2d 210 (D.C. 2007).....	49
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998).....	48
* <i>Bose Corp. v. Consumer</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	passim
<i>Briggs v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 61 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Chicago Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U. S. 138 (1983)	
<i>Dilworth v. Dudley</i> , 75 F.3d 307 (7th Cir. 1996).....	22, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>*Doe v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Cabill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....	36
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	33
<i>DuPont Merck Pharm. Co. v. Sup. Ct. of Orange Cnty.</i> , 78 Cal. App. 4th 562 (Cal. App. Ct. 2000).....	18
<i>*Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Faltas v. The State Newspaper</i> , 928 Supp. 637(D.S.C. 1996)	26, 39
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	31, 35
<i>Forras v. Rauf</i> , No. 12-00282, 2014 WL 1512814 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2014)	18
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	20, 45, 46
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	passim
<i>Gorran v. Atkins Nutritionals, Inc.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	22
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Publishing Assn. v. Bresler</i> , 253 Md. 324 (1969).....	25
<i>*Greenbelt Coop. Publishing Assn. v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>*Guilford Transportation Industries, Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000)	passim
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	20, 35
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	49, 50
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 314 (D.D.C. 2012)	49, 50
<i>Klein v. Victor</i> , 903 F. Supp. 1327 (E.D. Mo. 1995)	22
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	29
<i>Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> (“ <i>Moldea P</i> ”), 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	32, 41
<i>Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> (“ <i>Moldea IP</i> ”), 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	passim
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	29
<i>Myers v. Plan Takoma, Inc.</i> , 472 A.2d 44 (D.C. 1983) (per curiam)	28, 29
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	49
<i>*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	passim
<i>*Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat’l Assoc. of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1973)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>ONY, Inc. v. Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Padnes v. Scios Nova Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 539711 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 1996).....	22
<i>Parisi v. Sinclair</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.D.C. 2011).....	48
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Pauling v. Globe-Democrat Publishing Co.</i> , 362 F.2d 188, 197 (8th Cir. 1966).....	45
<i>Pearce v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 1490 (D.D.C. 1987).....	45
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publications</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767(1986).....	33
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	37
<i>Rosen v. AIPAC</i> , 41 A.3d 1250 (D.C. 2012).....	32
<i>Schnare v. Ziessow</i> , 104 Fed. App'x 847 (4th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Sinclair v. Tubesocketed</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2009).....	22
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>*Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	20, 33
<i>Stuart v. Gambling Times, Inc.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 170 (D.N.J. 1982).....	27
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	22, 42
<i>Underwager v. Salter</i> , 22 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1994).....	21, 33
<i>United States ex rel. Morton v. A Plus Benefits, Inc.</i> , 139 F. App'x 980 (10th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>*United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	passim
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. Keogh</i> , 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	29
<i>Weyrich v. The New Republic, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	26, 27, 42
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	48
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)	34, 38
47 U.S.C. § 230	48-49
D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act	passim
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Charles C.W. Cooke, “Climate Inquisitor,” <i>National Review</i> (May 5, 2014)	47
Charles Krauthammer, “Phony Theory, False Conflict,” <i>The Washington Post</i> (Nov. 18, 2005).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Harry T. Edwards, “Collegiality and Decision Making on the D.C. Circuit,” 84 Va. L. Rev. 1335, 1368 (1998).....	40
David Malakoff, “The Political Scientist: Michael Mann’s Moment in the Campaign Spotlight,” <i>Science</i> (Nov. 6, 2013)	2
David M. Perry, “Destabilizing the Jenny McCarthy Public-Health Industrial Complex,” <i>The Atlantic</i> (July 11, 2013).....	24
<i>Independent Climate Change Emails Review</i> (July 2010).....	5
James Inhofe, <i>The Greatest Hoax: How the Global Warming Conspiracy Threatens Your Future</i> (2012).....	3
John Christy, Written Testimony, “Examining the Process Concerning Climate Change Assessments,” House Science, Space and Technology Committee (Mar. 31, 2011)	6
Louise Gray, “Hockey stick’ graph was exaggerated,” <i>The Telegraph</i> , (Apr. 14, 2010).....	4
Michael E. Mann, “Get the anti-science bent out of politics” <i>Washington Post</i> (Oct. 8, 2010).....	7, 23
Michael E. Mann, “If You See Something, Say Something,” <i>New York Times</i> , (Jan. 17, 2014).....	7
Michael E. Mann, <i>The Hockey Stick and the Climate Wars: Dispatches from the Front Lines</i> (2012)	2, 7
Michael Mann, “The IPCC, Climate Change and Bad Faith Attacks on Science,” <i>Huffington Post</i> (Sept. 27, 2013).....	7
Paul Krugman, Inventing a Failure, <i>New York Times</i> (May 4, 2014).....	39
Paul Krugman, “Pink Slime Economics,” <i>The New York Times</i> (Apr. 1, 2012).....	24
Paul Krugman, “Serious Discussion, Obamacare Edition,” <i>The New York Times</i> (June 1, 2013).....	24
Stephen McIntyre & Ross McKittrick, <i>Hockey Sticks, Principal Components, and Spurious Significance</i> (Feb. 2005).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Stephen McIntyre & Ross McKittrick, *The Mc&M Critique of the MBH98 Northern Hemisphere Climate Index: Update and Implications* (2005)..... 3

Suzanne Goldenberg, “The Inside Story on Climate Scientists Under Siege,” *The Guardian* (Feb. 17, 2012)..... 8

Thomas Sowell, “Statistical Frauds,” *The American Spectator* (Apr. 15, 2014) 40
